

MANATEE COUNTY GOVERNMENT INTENT TO AWARD

IFB NO. / TITLE	23-TA004487DJ for Lena Road Landfill Stage II Phase II Gas Collection and Control System (GCCS) Expansion	DATE POSTED	MC _____	DS _____
PROCUREMENT REPRESENTATIVE	Dave Janney, Senior Procurement Agent	PROJECTED AWARD DATE	March 28, 2023	
DEPARTMENT/DIVISION	Public Works	AUTHORIZED BY DATE	Jacob Erickson, Purchasing Official	

NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD

The Manatee County Procurement Division provides notice of its intent to award a contract with COMANCO Environmental Corporation for the provision of Lena Road Landfill Stage II Phase II Gas Collection and Control System (GCCS) Expansion.

ENABLING/REGULATING AUTHORITY

Manatee County Procurement Ordinance, Sec 2-26.

BACKGROUND/EVALUATION

The work consists of Stage II Phase II Installation of new landfill gas collection infrastructure, including additional horizontal and vertical gas collection. Extension of the primary vacuum header pipe northward in Stage II and interconnection of manholes for early gas collection. Required system maintenance including replacement extraction wells and condensate management systems on existing gas collection system in Stages I and III.

The solicitation was advertised on November 29, 2022, on the Manatee County website and DemandStar. It was also provided to the Manatee County Chamber of Commerce, the Manasota Black Chamber of Commerce, Gulf Coast Builders Exchange and Gulf Coast Latin Chamber of Commerce for release to their members and in the Bradenton Herald and Tempo News newspapers. Responses were received from the following firms:

1. COMANCO Environmental Corporation, Plant City, FL

EVALUATION SUMMARY:

COMANCO Environmental Corporation was the lowest responsible, responsive bidder(s). A bid tabulation of the results is attached to this Notice of Intent to Award.

RECOMMENDATION

The Procurement Division and the Public Works Department recommend award to COMANCO Environmental Corporation.

ATTACHMENTS (List in order of attached)	Bid Tabulation	COST	\$710,527.18
--	----------------	-------------	--------------

TABULATION SHEET
23-TA004487DJ LENA ROAD LANDFILL STAGE II PHASE II GAS COLLECTION AND CONTROL
SYSTEM (GCCS) EXPANSION
PROJECT # 6008207

COMANCO

ITEM #	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	EXTENDED PRICE <u>BID A 90 CALENDAR DAYS</u>	EXTENDED PRICE <u>BID B 120 CALENDAR DAYS</u>
GRAND TOTAL				\$710,527.18	\$710,527.18

TABULATION SHEET
23-TA004487DJ LENA ROAD LANDFILL STAGE II PHASE II GAS COLLECTION AND CONTROL
SYSTEM (GCCS) EXPANSION
PROJECT # 6008207

COMANCO

ITEM #	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE
				<u>BID A 90 CALENDAR DAYS</u>	<u>BID A 90 CALENDAR DAYS</u>	<u>BID B 120 CALENDAR DAYS</u>	<u>BID B 120 CALENDAR DAYS</u>
001	Mobilization/Demobilization (Maximum of 5% of Total Bid Price)	LS	1	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00
002	Project Survey	LS	1	\$22,000.00	\$22,000.00	\$22,000.00	\$22,000.00
003	LFG Wellheads - New and Installed	EA	8	\$2,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$16,000.00
004	18-inch Header Isolation Valve	EA	2	\$18,000.00	\$36,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$36,000.00
005	2-inch Air Supply Line Isolation Valve	EA	2	\$2,100.00	\$4,200.00	\$2,100.00	\$4,200.00
006	4-inch Condensate (Discharge) Isolation Valve	EA	2	\$1,250.00	\$2,500.00	\$1,250.00	\$2,500.00
007	4-inch Condensate (Discharge) Dual Cleanout	EA	3	\$2,350.00	\$7,050.00	\$2,350.00	\$7,050.00
008	18-inch Header Access Riser	EA	1	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00
009	Connection to Existing GCCS (Flanged / Capped)	EA	1	\$6,450.00	\$6,450.00	\$6,450.00	\$6,450.00
010	18-inch HDPE SDR 17 Landfill Gas Header Pipe	LF	1,100	\$115.00	\$126,500.00	\$115.00	\$126,500.00
011	8-inch HDPE SDR 17 Landfill Gas Lateral Pipe	LF	250	\$58.00	\$14,500.00	\$58.00	\$14,500.00
012	4-inch HDPE SDR 11 Condensate (Discharge) Pipe in Common Trench	LF	2,650	\$17.00	\$45,050.00	\$17.00	\$45,050.00
013	4-inch HDPE SDR 11 Condensate (Discharge) Pipe Stub-Ups with Valves	EA	5	\$1,100.00	\$5,500.00	\$1,100.00	\$5,500.00
014	4-inch HDPE SDR 11 Condensate (Discharge) Pipe Stub-Ups without Valves	EA	12	\$300.00	\$3,600.00	\$300.00	\$3,600.00
015	2-inch HDPE SDR 9 Air Supply Pipe in Common Trench	LF	2,650	\$13.00	\$34,450.00	\$13.00	\$34,450.00
016	2-inch HDPE SDR 9 Air Supply Pipe Stub-Up with Valves	EA	5	\$630.00	\$3,150.00	\$630.00	\$3,150.00
017	2-inch HDPE SDR 9 Air Supply Pipe Stub-Up without Valves	EA	13	\$200.00	\$2,600.00	\$200.00	\$2,600.00
018	36-inch HDPE SDR 17 Condensate Sump with Pump	EA	1	\$108,000.00	\$108,000.00	\$108,000.00	\$108,000.00
019	Concrete Manhole Modifications	EA	11	\$9,350.00	\$102,850.00	\$9,350.00	\$102,850.00
020	Concrete Manhole Tie-In	EA	4	\$1,950.00	\$7,800.00	\$1,950.00	\$7,800.00
021	Gas Extraction Well Abandonment - Within Final Cover Liner	EA	7	\$2,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$14,000.00
022	Gas Extraction Well Abandonment - Outside Final Cover Liner	EA	3	\$2,100.00	\$6,300.00	\$2,100.00	\$6,300.00
023	Seeding - Top of Landfill	SY	5,167	\$1.40	\$7,233.80	\$1.40	\$7,233.80
024	Sodding - Side Slopes and Swale	SY	4,500	\$4.00	\$18,000.00	\$4.00	\$18,000.00
025	Horizontal Collectors HC-7 and HC-8 Modifications	LS	1	\$16,200.00	\$16,200.00	\$16,200.00	\$16,200.00
SUBTOTAL					\$645,933.80		\$645,933.80
CONTRACT CONTINGENCY WORK (USED ONLY WITH COUNTY APPROVAL)		LS	10%		\$64,593.38		\$64,593.38
GRAND TOTAL					\$710,527.18		\$710,527.18